
 

  
 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, Young People 

and Education 
 
To: Councillor Waller 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Thursday 9 February 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Friday 3 February 
2023. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable 
interest they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

10 January 2023. 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 3 
February 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings  to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings Please note that, subject to 
available resources, this meeting will be webcast including any 
registered public speakers who have given their permission. The 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand 
atwww.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we made 
some changes to how we ran council meetings, including 
facilitating remote participation by public speakers. See our 
updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more 
information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Annual Childcare Sufficiency Report   (Pages 5 - 42) 
 This paper provides an update on how City of York Council is 

meeting its statutory duty to secure sufficient early years and 
childcare provision for children aged 0-14 (and up to 18 for 
disabled children) including the impact of covid on the childcare 
market. 

5. Early Years Strategy   (Pages 43 - 52) 
 This report provides an update for the Executive member on the 

development of the Early Years Strategic Plan. The development of 
the plan has been facilitated by City of York Council through its co-
ordination of the Early Years Partnership Board. 

6. Apprenticeships Update   (Pages 53 - 66) 
 This reports provides an update on apprenticeships and the 

Apprenticeship Levy. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Quarterly Update Report of the Corporate 
Director of Children Services and Education   

(Pages 67 - 76) 

 This report provides an overview to the executive member of 
progress against key activity in the service for the previous quarter. 
It will also provide an update of service developments which are 
being planned and may be subject to future decisions under the 
council constitution. Papers required for the purpose of a key 
decision by the executive member are included as an appendix to 
this report. 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 10 January 2023 

Present Councillor Waller 

In Attendance Martin Kelly (Corporate Director Children and 
Education) 
Sarah Moir (School Place Planning Project 
Officer) 
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director Education 
and Skills) 
Rachelle White (School Admissions 
Manager)  

 

23. Declarations Of Interest [10.00]  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none and noted that he was a Governor at 
York High School and Westfield School an was on the electoral 
roll of St Olave’s Church. 
 

24. Minutes [10.01]  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 8 

November 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record subject to the 
apologies being changed to in attendance. 

 
25. Public Participation [10.02]  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

26. Admission Arrangements For The 2024/25 School Year 
[10.02]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought approval of 
the admissions policies and published admission numbers for 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



community and voluntary controlled schools – schools for whom 
the City of York Council was the admission authority – for the 
school year beginning in September 2024. The report also sought 
approval of the coordinated admissions schemes for the City of 
York area – for which the City of York Council was the coordinating 
Local Authority – for applications to start the school year beginning 
in September 2024. 

The School Admissions Manager outlined the report explaining the 
consultation on the draft admissions policies and changes to 
schools and academies Published Admissions Numbers (PANs). 
She advised that the consultation for schools in the Nicholas 
Postage Catholic Academy Trust was currently taking place and 
ended on 31 January 2023, with their draft admissions policies 
having being circulated to stakeholders. She explained that the 
consultation for admissions policies was the responsibility of 
schools and academy trusts and that York held consultation earlier 
to allow stakeholders to forward their comments to the council and 
Multi Academy Trusts (MATs) directly. 

She noted the options available to the Executive Member. She 
then explained the changes to PANs and changes to draft 
admissions policies. At this point in the meeting, the in the 
context of the Executive Member being a Governor at York High 
School, he delegated authority to approve the York High School 
reduction in the Published Admission Number (PAN) from 180 
to 150 pupils to the Corporate Director Children and Education. 
This was approved by the Corporate Director Children and 
Education. 
 
The Executive Member asked officers a number of questions to 
which they responded that: 

 They regularly discussed with schools whether a PAN 
should be changed, and any PAN reductions were on the 
understanding that they would contact the school if the PAN 
needed to be increased for place sufficiency. 

 Regarding admissions appeals where the school or MAT 
was the admissions authority, council legal team clerks would 
coordinate appeals and the schools/MATs would represent 
themselves at admissions appeals. 

 The legal team clerks were independent of local authority 
admissions and they followed timeframes in the appeals 
process. On occasion, there may be a late appeal when the 
appeal was submitted late. It was acknowledged that there 
had been problems with capacity in the legal team and the 

Page 2



Assistant Director Education and Skills was asked to ensure 
that where feasible appeals were heard before the end of the 
school year with the exception of late appeals. It was 
confirmed that where the local authority was the admissions 
policy, that admissions appeals would take place before the 
end of the school year. 

 The council adhered to the Armed Forces Covenant and 
any changes to the covenant would be reflected in school 
admissions arrangements.  

 School admissions worked to national offers days and 
should this fall on a weekend it would be the following 
weekday.  

 Regarding the allocation of places, parents were 
encouraged to use all of their options and they were advised 
to use their catchment school as one of their options. 

 The infant class size limit of 30 was a national requirement 
on class size limits. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their work and then 
 
Resolved: That; 

i. The York High School reduction in the Published 
Admission Number (PAN) from 180 to 150 pupils be 
delegated to the Corporate Director Children and 
Education. 

ii. The proposed published admission numbers for all 
City of York Council schools for the school year 
beginning in September 2024, as set out in Annex A 
of the report be approved. 

iii. The coordinated schemes and admissions policies 
for all City of York Council schools taking part in the 
consultation for the 2024-2025 school year, as set 
out in Annexes B – AA of the report be approved. 

 
Reason:  To meet the statutory requirements of the School 

Admissions Code of Practice. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr  A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.23 am]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

  

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

 

 7 February 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director, Children’s and Education 
 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022 – Annual Report to Elected 
Council Members 

Summary 

1. This paper provides an update on how City of York Council is meeting its 
statutory duty to secure sufficient early years and childcare provision for 
children aged 0-14 (and up to 18 for disabled children) including the 
impact of covid on the childcare market. 

Background 

2. Under the Childcare Act 2008 Local Authorities are required to report 
annually to elected council members on how they are meeting their duty 
to secure sufficient childcare, and make this report available and 
accessible to parents.  Local Authorities are responsible for determining 
the appropriate level of detail in their report, geographical division and 
date of publication.  

 

Annual Report 2022 
 
3. The annual sufficiency report provides an overview of the current early 

years and childcare market in York, looking at both supply and demand, 
and key challenges that the sector are currently facing.  
 

4. Local provider and parent surveys and local intelligence have informed 
the findings. 
 

5. The Childcare Sufficiency Assessment – Annual Report 2022                                                                                                      
is attached at Annex 1. 
 

6. There has been a slight reduction in number of providers and places 
offered across the city and many providers are continuing to cap the 
number of places offered due to the ongoing challenge of recruitment 
and retention issues, which is resulting in some providers having waiting 
lists and u
[...]
ing from this report. 

Recommendations 

11. The Executive Member is asked to note and agree the content of this 
report before it is shared with elected council members in line with 
statutory guidance. 
 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Nicola Sawyer 
Early Years Sufficiency and 
Entitlements Manager 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 27/01/2023 

    
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

Page 7



 

 
Annexes 

Annex 1 – Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022- Annual report 
Annex 2 – Equalities Impact Assessment 

Page 8



Annex 1 

 

 

 

CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT ANNUAL 

REPORT 2022 

 

EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICE 

JANUARY 2023 

 

Report by Nicola Sawyer, Early Years Sufficiency and Entitlements Manager

P
age 9



 

1 
 

 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND……………………………………………………………………………………………….  2 

KEY HEADLINES………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 3 

CURRENT MARKET PROVISION  

Supply of Early Years and Childcare …………………………………………………………………………………………... 4 

Demand for Early Years and Childcare........................................................................................................................... 6 

Childcare Business Sustainability……………………………………………………………………………………………..… 7 

SUMMARY …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………     9 

ACTION PLAN 2023  ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 12 

ACTION PLAN 2022  PROGRESS MADE …………………………………………………………………………………………… 14 

ANNEX 1:  ADDITIONAL DATA…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 16 

P
age 10



 

2 
 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

This annual report updates elected members on how City of York Council is meeting its statutory duty to secure sufficient early years and childcare 

provision for children aged 0-14 (and up to 18 for disabled children). 

 

What is Ea
[...]
scrimination it should be removed or changed.  
 

Important: If there are any adverse impacts you cannot mitigate, please provide a compelling reason in the 
justification column. 

Option selected  Conclusions/justification  

Continue with the proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The impact has been reviewed and the proposal to provide a summary of the annual childcare 
sufficiency assessment report acknowledges the current challenges impacting on the early years 
and childcare sector and sets out a clear action plan to show the mitigations in place to address 
the challenges.    
 

 
 
 

P
age 39



EIA 10/2022 
 

 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

N/a    

    

    

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 40



EIA 10/2022 
 

 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education  
 

7 February 2023 

Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 
The Early Years Partnership Strategic Plan 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update for the Executive member on the 
development of the Early Years Strategic Plan. The 
development of the plan has been facilitated by City of York 
Council through its co-ordination of the Early Years Partnership 
Board. 

Recommendation 

2.   The Executive member is asked to support and endorse the 
Early Years strategic plan and monitor the operational delivery of 
the strategic plan through the work of the Early Years 
Partnership Board. 

Reason: The strategic plan will contribute to the delivery of the 
council’s objective to ensure a better start in life for children and 
young people. 

 Background 

3. Following an LGA peer review of Early Years in September 2020 
the Early Years Partnership board was formed to provide strategic 
leadership and governance of the Early Years in York. The 
Partnership board has membership drawn from across education, 
health and care and reports to the Children and Young People’s 
sub-group of the Health and Wellbeing board. 

4.    The work of the board has focused on the scale up of Early Talk for 
York, the work with NESTA to improve the take up of 2 year old 
checks and the development of a partnership strategic plan to 
develop a clear strategic framework for delivering the partnerships 
commitment to promoting the best start in life for children in York. 

Page 43 Agenda Item 5



 

5.    The development of the partnership plan has focused on ensuring 
that partners and parents/carers have a clear understanding of the 
importance of early brain development and the difference this 
makes to health and wellbeing outcomes throughout the life course. 

6.   The strategic plan focuses on 3 action areas which are being 
translated into operational plans. The 3 action areas are: 

  A city-wide understanding of early childhood development that 
translates into decision making by all those involved in children’s 
lives; 

 Better data sharing across early years partners to support 
integrated working and joint commissioning; 

 A clear early years outcomes framework which holds early years 
partners to account and informs strategic decisions about the 
targeted use of resources. 

7.     The Early Years Partnership Board Strategic Plan provides the 
framework to deliver on these actions and the following 
operational actions sit under the strategic plan: 

 The development of the conception to birth focus within the Family 
Hubs. We will develop and publish a best start in life offer to 
ensure that partners and families are able to access information in 
one place;  

 The scale up of Early Talk For York to support effective transition 
between early years settings and schools. The scale up of Early 
Talk for York will also be used to support the development of the 
home learning environment; 

 Co-production. Developing meaningful co-production in the Early 
Years which will underpin the best start in life offer across the 
Early Years Partnership; 

 Developing the data to inform decision making, targeting of 
resources and tracking impact through the Early Years JSNA. The 
development of integrated data sets is a key part of the work with 
NESTA in the next two years; 

 Leadership and work force development. Developing core practice 
standards across the Early Years Partnership to support 
integrated working at community level. 

Page 44



 

 

Consultation  

8. The strategic plan has been developed through consultation with 
the members of the Early Years Partnership which includes 
representatives from education, health and care and the community 
and voluntary sector. 

 
Council Plan 
 

9. The strategic plan and its operational objectives will contribute to 
the delivery of a better start in life for children and young people. 
 

 Implications 

.  

 Financial – The scale up of Early Talk for York is currently 
funded until the end of 2024. Further consideration will need to 
be given to how Early Talk for York is sustained and embedded 
beyond 2024. 

Risk Management 
 

10. The capacity of partners in across the Early Years is a potential risk 
to the delivery of the strategic plan. This risk is being mitigated 
through the focus on building on and embedding workstreams e.g. 
Early Talk for York, Family Hubs and the NESTA early years 
project. 

 
  

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Page 45



 

[...]
December 2022, there are 81 active 
apprentices within the council and local authority-maintained schools. In 
addition, one apprentice successfully completed their End Point 
Assessment in the past quarter.  

 
10. In line with the national figure, almost two-thirds of the apprenticeship 

starts by York residents in 2021/22 were supported through 
Apprenticeship Levy funds (section 45). Increased utilisation of the 
council’s own levy funds (to support its own employees and via levy 
transfer) has contributed to this, and demonstrates that York residents, 
and therefore the local economy, are benefitting from access to 
apprenticeship levy funds.  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
11. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

 Note the content of the report. 

 Continue to champion apprenticeships to support skills development 
within the council’s existing workforce and to recruit new employees. 

 Support the continued reporting of Apprenticeship Levy updates on a  
     six-monthly basis. 
 
Reason: To continue to encourage the creation of apprenticeship 

opportunities in York, by supporting local businesses to access available 
funding and to support routes to employment for residents.   
 

Page 54



 

 
 

 

 
 
Background 
 
12. At his decision session in November 2022, the Executive Member for 

Children, Young People and Education agreed to receive quarterly 
apprenticeship updates. This report therefore updates the Executive 
Member on apprenticeship activity in York since 1 October 2022, 
covering: 

 

 the take up of apprenticeships by York residents for the academic year 
2021/2022 

 the work of the impartial Apprenticeship Hub and Skills Team 

 the use of apprenticeships to support skills development within City of 
York Council’s existing workforce and to encourage the recruitment of 
new apprentices into the organisation. 

 
As proposed in section 51, this paper does not contain financial updates 

regarding the council’s Apprenticeship Service Account 
[...]
ember Report Quarter 3 
 

7 February 2023 

 
Update on Service Area Priorities  
 
Summary  

1. This report provides an overview to the executive member of progress 
against key activity in the service for the previous quarter. It will also 
provide an update of service developments which are being planned and 
may be subject to future decisions under the council constitution. Papers 
required for the purpose of a key decision by the executive member are 
included as an appendix to this report. 

Children Services Areas of Priority 

Progress against the ILACS Ofsted Inspection 

2. We have moved from the Ofsted Action Plan to the Ambition Plan. The 
plan is much wider and focuses on further development and embedding 
of changes in practice and sustaining these alongside the outcomes we 
want to see. The first update regarding the progress of the plan will be in 
March 2023.  

Developing a Practice Model  

3. A service day has taken place where feedback from the service was 
sought. Managers and Practitioners are keen to develop a service which 
works with families and supports them to achieve the very best 
outcomes, keeping them together in the community. Practitioners have 
said they want a clear model of practice and they want consistency 
across the service in the way in which they work with families.  

Page 67 Agenda Item 7



 

We are currently in conversations with Signs of Safety and Family 
Finding. Both are strengths-based approaches to identify risk and create 
safety within families and their networks. It is about building families up 
through building on strengths and supporting families to find their own 
solutions. Should the budget for the service wide training be approved in 
February then implementation will begin in April 2023.  

Children’s Home development 

4. We have 2 children’s homes in the City – Ousecliffe (1 bed) and Wenlock 
Terrace (4 bed). Ousecliffe is currently the home for 1 young person. At 
the present time children’s home
[...]
sed scrutiny provided by 
this team will control and drive costs down further, working in 
partnership with the contractor.   

 

 
Contact Details 

 
 

Page 74



 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
  
Danielle Johnson 
Director of Safeguarding 
Children Services and 
Education  
 
Maxine Squires 
Assistant Director Education 
and Skills  

Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director of Children Services and 
Education  
 

Report 
Approved 

 
 Date 27 January 2023 

 
 

    

Wards Affected: [List wards or tick box to indicate all] All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
None 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Annual Childcare Sufficiency Report
	Annex 1 – Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022- Annual report
	Annex 2 – Equalities Impact Assessment

	5 Early Years Strategy
	Annex 1 - Early Years Partnership Board - Strategic plan

	6 Apprenticeships Update
	7 Quarterly Update Report of the Corporate Director of Children Services and Education





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 7 February 2023 

Present Councillor Waller 

In Attendance Alison Edeson (Skills Team Manager) 
Martin Kelly (Corporate Director Children and 
Education) 
Danielle Johnson (Director of Safeguarding 
Children Services and Education) 
Nicola Sawyer (Early Years Entitlement and 
Sufficiency Manager) 
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director Education 
and Skills) 
  

 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [10.01]  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed 
he had none and noted that he was a Governor at York High School 
and Westfield School. 
 
 

28. MINUTES [10.02]  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 10 

January 2023 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION [10.02]  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. The Executive Member 
noted on the advice of the Monitoring Officer the item on school 
transport to Tadcaster Grammar School had been removed from the 
Forward Plan as the council would be largely unable to manage the 
consultation during the pre-election period before the Local Election. 
The consultation would take place following the new Council induction 



period. The Assistant Director for education and skills confirmed that 
any changes to school transport would relate to the Year 7 intake to 
Tadcaster Grammar School in 2024. 
 
 

30. ANNUAL CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY REPORT [10.04]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an update 
on how City of York Council is meeting its statutory duty to secure 
sufficient early years and childcare provision for children aged 0-14 
(and up to 18 for disabled children) including the impact of covid on 
the childcare market.  
The Early Years Sufficiency and Entitlements Manager outlined the 
report, detailing the challenges faced by the sector. The Executive 
Member thanked her for the report and asked a number of questions 
to which she and officers responded that:  

 The move from automatic allocation to form filling for funded 
places for 2 year olds was potentially causing a barrier to access 
for families. The Executive Member undertook to raise the matter 
with the Minister for Education. 

 SEND provision for early years was a complex issue and the 
council was looking at working with providers on the inclusion fund 
and Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP). They were also 
looking at attracting new providers into York and there would be an 
update on this in the next quarterly update.  

 
The Executive Member thanked the seven new providers in York and 
acknowledged the work undertaken to retain experienced staff in the 
sector. A summary of the parent survey was given and it was noted 
that the cost of childcare was an issue. Officers were working with the 
council Family Information Service (FIS) and communications team 
on promoting tax free childcare and an update on this would be 
provided in the next quarterly update. 
Regarding the drop in the number of 0-5 year olds, it was highlighted 
that birth rates were only one of a suite of factors which determined 
demand It was confirmed that the requests for s106 funding/ capital 
infrastructure levy was factored into strategy council wide. 
With reference to 28 providers needing support for rising energy 
costs, the Executive Member noted that he had written to the DfE 
about it and he undertook to follow this up.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the Early Years Sufficiency and 
Entitlements Manager for her work in encouraging more people to join 
the childcare sector. He then; 
 



Resolved: That; 
  

i. The Executive Member write to Education Minister 
concerning the move from automatic allocation to form 
filling for funded places for 2 year olds and the barrier to 
access this is causing families.  

 
ii. The content of the report be noted and agreed before it is 

shared with elected council members in line with statutory 
guidance.  

 
iii. The Executive Member notes the work done by officers to 

meet with DfE and Regional Organisations to raise York’s 
concerns over funding and retention in the service, and, 
following on from the consideration of the issue in 
November, that the final report is briefed to the two local 
MPs.  

 
Reason:  In order to meet statutory guidance. 
 

 
 

31. EARLY YEARS STRATEGY [10.22]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an update 
on the development of the Early Years Strategic Plan. The 
development of the plan had been facilitated by City of York Council 
through its co-ordination of the Early Years Partnership Board. The 
Assistant Director Education and Skills detailed the report. She 
highlighted the development of the Early Years Partnership Board 
Strategic Plan and operational functions under it. She noted that the 
board reported to the Children and Young People’s sub-group of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  
Following the overview of the strategy the Executive Member then; 
 
Resolved:  That; 
 

i. The final wording of the Early Years Partnership Board 
Strategic Plan (Annex 1 of the published report) be 
delegated to the Assistant Director Education and Skills 
for completion.  

 
ii. The Early Years strategic plan and monitoring of the 

operational delivery of the strategic plan through the work 
of the Early Years Partnership Board be supported and 
endorsed by the Executive Member.  



 
Reason:  The strategic plan will contribute to the delivery of the 

council’s objective to ensure a better start in life for 
children and young people. 

 
 

32. APPRENTICESHIPS UPDATE [10.29]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an update 
on apprenticeships and the Apprenticeship Levy. The Skills Teams 
Manager gave an overview of the report including an update on the 
work of the apprenticeships hub and partnerships. She noted that 
there would be an update on the Levy Transfer Scheme in the next 
six monthly update.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the Skills Teams Manager and her 
team for their work on apprenticeships and he highlighted their work 
with the Corporate Parenting Board, taster days and variety of events 
to raise awareness of apprenticeships. He then; 
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. The content of the report be noted. 
ii. The championing of apprenticeships to support skills 

development within the council’s existing workforce and to 
recruit new employees be continued. 

iii. Support be given to the continued reporting of 
Apprenticeship Levy updates on a six-monthly basis. 

 
Reason:  To continue to encourage the creation of apprenticeship 

opportunities in York, by supporting local businesses to 
access available funding and to support routes to 
employment for residents.   
 

 
 

 
 

33. QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT OF THE CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN SERVICES AND EDUCATION [10.37]  
 



The Executive Member considered a report that provided an overview 
of progress against key activity in the service for the previous quarter. 
The Corporate Director of Children Services and Education noted that 
the update would be presented on a quarterly basis and would 
include an update on work being undertaken to improve the service. 
 

The Director of Safeguarding Children Services and Education 
detailed the progress against the ILACS Ofsted Inspection and the 
Children Services priorities following the move from the Ofsted Action 
Plan to the Ambition Plan. She also gave an update on the children’s 
home development, the youth justice inspection, workforce, the 
national safeguarding review on residential placements, the 
recruitment of foster carers, planned audit activity (including a front 
door health check, foster carer allowances, family hubs and finance. 
 
The Assistant Director Education and Skills then gave an update on 
the SEND inspection revisit, SEND afterschool club sufficiency, 
admissions an update on finance. 
 
The Executive Member noted the challenges nationally and 
acknowledged that the move from agency to permanent social 
workers was a success and he thanked officers for their work on it. 
He highlighted the work with the two universities in York and 
apprenticeships hub. The Director of Safeguarding Children Services 
and Education was asked and confirmed that the recruitment lead for 
foster carers was a member of staff. The Executive Member noted 
that the update on family hubs was positive and he thanked officers 
for the update on the financial position, noting the investment in early 
years. He also thanked officers for their work on taxi contracts.  He 
then; 
 
Resolved:  That the Quarter 3 update on Children Services and 

Education. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on service area priorities. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr  Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.59 am]. 
 


